

SC 320/2022  
STATE Vs. RAJENDER KUMAR  
FIR No 1038 /2015  
PS Amar Colony

17.05.2022

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur- Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.  
All accused persons on court bail alongwith Ld.  
Counsel Sh. Nadeem Abbass.  
IO is absent today.

The matter is at the stage of hearing arguments on charge.

At this Juncture, Ld. Addl PP for the state has apprised to the Court that 164 Cr.PC statements with police file, filed in this court are illegible, they are blank papers. However even the charge sheet is not legible.

IO concerned is directed to produce the case diary and copies of legible 164 Cr.PC statement alongwith charge sheet.

Re-list the matter for **arguments on point of charge** on **18.07.2022**

(ARUL VARMA )  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS) South East District,  
Saket Court, New Delhi: 17.05.2022