

SC 320/2022  
STATE Vs. RAJENDER KUMAR  
FIR No 1038 /2015  
PS AMAR COLONY  
28.03.2023

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur- Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
All accused alongwith Ld. Counsel Sh. Nadeem  
Abbasi and Ms Shalu.  
Inspector Anant Kumar Gunjan and Inspector  
Sachin in person with case file.  
ACP Govind Ram Sharma is exempted for today.

Today, the matter was listed for hearing arguments  
on point of charge.

At the outset, Ld. Counsel for accused Atul Seth has  
placed on record a letter dated 16.09.2015 sent to CWC, Lajpat  
Nagar containing a transfer certificate of child Mohd Rustom.  
Ld. Counsel has contended that as per this transfer letter, the date  
of birth of child Mohd Rustom was 02.03.1995 whereas the date  
of offence was 15.09.2015. It was thus submitted that the  
presence of child Rustom employed by him was not a minor on  
the date of commission of offence.

In this regard, let copy of the transfer certificate be  
given to IO/SHO to verify the veracity of documents and file a  
detailed report on the next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsel for accused Anurag has also submitted  
that he was not the owner of D-166 on the date of commission of  
offence. It was rather his father, Sh. Sudesh Kumar Dua, who  
was the owner. It was further submitted that his father Sh. Sudesh  
Kumar Dua expired on 12.08.2019. To substantiate his claim, Ld.

Counsel for accused Anurag submitted that the factory complex was operated by his father Sh Sudesh Kumar Dua.

Submission heard.

Re-list for **hearing arguments on point of charge** on **21.08.2023**.

Let **notice be issued to concerned ACP Sh.Govind Sharma to appear in person** on the next date of hearing.

**ACP and SHO concerned is directed to file a written submission** with respect to previous order ie 21.02.2023, on the next date of hearing.

Let **copy of today's order and order dated 21.02.2023 be sent to SHO and ACP** for necessary information and compliance.

(ARUL VARMA )

ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS) South East District,  
Saket Court, New Delhi: 28.03.2023