

SC 320/2022

STATE Vs. RAJENDER KUMAR

FIR No. 1038 /2015

PS- (Amar Colony)

08.07.2024

Present : Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Nadeem Abbasi, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons.

Accused S. K. Chatterjee and Atul Seth are absent.

Other accused persons are on court bail.

IO/Inspector Sachin Kumar and SI Birender are present.

Separate applications for exemption from personal appearances have been filed on behalf of accused persons namely S. K. Chatterjee and Atul Seth on the ground that accused S. K. Chatterjee has gone out of India i.e. Canada to see his ailing daughter and accused Atul Seth has fallen sick, therefore, they are unable to appear before this Court today.

Heard. The same are allowed for today only.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State requested for an adjournment on the ground that IO has yet to verify the exact age of the victims and further, the supplementary chargesheet is to be filed in the present matter.

Heard.

**IO is directed to verify the exact age of the victims and to file supplementary chargesheet on or before the next date of hearing.**

Put up for **arguments on the point of charge on 22.10.2024.**

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),  
South East District, Saket Court,  
New Delhi /08.07.2024**