

SC 320/2022  
STATE Vs. RAJENDER KUMAR & ORS.  
FIR No. 1038 /2015  
PS- (Amar Colony)

22.10.2024

Present : Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Manish Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely Joginder Kumar, Atul Seth, Bhupender Singh and Anurag. (through VC)  
Sh. Nadeem Abbasi, Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely Rajender Kumar, Faisal Hussain Khan, S. K. Chatterjee and Riyaz Khan. (through VC)  
Accused persons namely Rajender Kumar, Joginder Kumar, Atul Seth, Riyaz Khan, Faisal Hussain Khan, Bhupender Singh and Anurag on court bail in person.  
Accused S. K. Chatterjee is absent.

As per the notice received from the office of Saket Bar Association, Executive Committee of Saket Bar Association has unanimously resolved to complete abstain from work on 22.10.2024, against the brutal attack on Lawyers by local gundas.

An application regarding exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused person namely S. K. Chatterjee on the ground that he has gone out of India to see his ailing daughter, therefore, he is unable to appear before the court today.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

A request letter for exemption from personal appearance has also been received from IO on the ground that he has to appear before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in some other matter.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

**Let fresh notice be issued to IO, PS concerned to verify the exact age of the victim and to expedite the filing of supplementary chargesheet on or before the next date of hearing.**

Put up the matter again for **arguments on the point of charge on 19.12.2024.**

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),  
South East District, Saket Court,  
New Delhi /22.10.2024**