

SC 320/2022
STATE Vs. RAJENDER KUMAR & ORS.
FIR No. 1038/2015
PS- (Amar Colony)

19.12.2024

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Manish Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused
persons namely Joginder Kumar, Atul Seth,
Bhupender Singh and Anurag.
Sh. Aditya Dhankar, proxy counsel for the main
counsel Sh. Nadeem Abbasi, Advocate, for accused
persons namely Rajender Kumar, Faisal Hussain
Khan, S. K. Chatterjee and Riyaz Khan.
All accused persons on court bail in person.

Today, the matter is listed for arguments on the point
of charge.

IO is not present despite service. Accordingly, **issue
bailable warrant against IO, PS concerned through DCP
concerned in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- with one surety in like
amount.**

Put up again for **arguments on the point of charge**
on **24.02.2025**.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /19.12.2024

At 11:30 AM

At this stage, PSI Himanshu Kumar Dubey, No. D-

3598 has appeared before the court. He has submitted his report, wherein it is mentioned that efforts are underway to trace the whereabouts of employers of remaining 6 children since employers were not found at the address given by them during the investigation, therefore, a letter will be sent to SDM Office, Lajpat Nagar to obtain the documents related to these 6 children and further, the efforts will be made to verify the exact age of the victims.

The case is about 10 years old, but the investigating agency has not been able to verify the addresses of the employer/accused nor could verify the age of the victims. In the circumstances, I am not satisfied with the report.

SHO, PS concerned be called at 01:00 PM.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /19.12.2024

At 01:00 PM

At this juncture, SHO/Inspector Karamvir Singh and PSI Himanshu Kumar Dubey have appeared before the court.

Submissions heard.

SHO/Inspector Karamvir Singh assures that he will make the best efforts to trace out the addresses of the employers and also to verify the age of the victims at the time of the commission of the alleged offence and thereafter, will ensure the filing of the supplementary chargesheet before the court within a period of one month from today.

Accordingly, be listed for **further**

proceedings/arguments on the point of charge for the date already fixed i.e. **24.02.2025**.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /19.12.2024